thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1918, two thousand dollars for general remodeling.

- (9) (d) On July 1, 1917, two thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1918, two thousand dollars, for land improvements.
- (e) On July 1, 1917, three thousand four hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, 1918, five hundred dollars, to finish the rooms in the basement, for showers, blackboards, and other improvements; and on March 1, 1919, twenty-five thousand dollars, for the construction and equipment of a science building.
- (10) (d) On July 1, 1917, one thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1918, one thousand five hundred dollars, for the purchase of land and land improvements.
- (e) On July 1, 1917, six thousand two hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, 1918, six thousand two hundred fifty dollars, for the completion of the main building; and on March 1, 1918, fifteen thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1918, fifteen thousand dollars, for the construction and equipment of a gymnasium.
- (11) (d) On July 1, 1917, five hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1918, five hundred dollars for land improvements.
- (e) On July 1, 1917, five thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1918, thirty thousand dollars, for the construction and equipment of a heating plant.
- SECTION 4. The state board of normal regents is authorized to pay the bills incurred in the building of the grand stand and for the temporary improvements at the athletic field at the normal school at La Crosse, prior to January 1, 1917; and there is appropriated from the unexpended balance remaining in the allotment for the normal school at La Crosse, made by paragraph (c) of subsection (2) of section 20.38 of the statutes, a sum sufficient to carry out the provisions of this section.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. Approved July 5, 1917.

No. 676, S.]

Published July 9, 1917.

## CHAPTER 578

AN ACT to rearrange and renumber the sections of the statutes enumerated in the bill and to create chapters 39, 40, 41 and 42, all relating to the common school system.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new chapter is added to the statutes to be numbered and entitled as follows:

## "CHAPTER 39.

## SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION AND SUPERVISION."

which shall embrace sections of the statutes renumbered as follows:

#### THE STATE SUPERINTENDENT

Section 497 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 39.01.

Section 497a is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 39.01.

Section 504 is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 39.01.

Section 517 is renumbered to be section 39.02 and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses and subsection 7 is renumbered to be subsection (6) and is amended by striking out the phrase "section 461 of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 39.07"; is further amended by striking out the section number "1418b" and inserting in place thereof the section number "40.72".

## COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT

Section 702a is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 39.03.

Section 461cc is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 39.03.

Subsections 2 to 9, inclusive, of section 698 are renumbered to be subsections (1) to (8), inclusive, of section 39.04.

Subsection 17 of section 698 is renumbered to be subsection (9) of section 39.04.

Section 703 is renumbered to be section 39.05.

Section 461c is renumbered to be section 39.06.

The last sentence of section 17.07 is renumbered to be subsection (10) of section 39.04 and is amended to read: (39.04) (10) • • Whenever there shall be a vacancy in the office of county superintendent the state superintendent may appoint a suitable person to such office until another shall be elected and qualified.

Section 17.16 is renumbered to be subsection (11) of section 39.04.

Section 461 is renumbered to be section 39.07.

Section 461a is renumbered to be section 39.08.

Section 453 is renumbered to be section 39.09.

Section 461g is renumbered to be section 39.10.

Section 464 is renumbered to be section 39.11 and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses; and said subsection (2) is amended by striking out the section number "462" wherever it occurs and inserting in place thereof the section number "40.21"; and subsection (4) is amended by enclosing the subsection number "3" in parentheses.

Section 461e is renumbered to be subsection (5) of section 39.11.

Section 499 is renumbered to be subsection (6) of section 39.11 and is amended to read: (39.11) (6), but Every county superintendent who shall neglect or refuse to make the report required of him by this chapter to the state superintendent shall be liable to pay to each town the amount which such town or any school district therein shall lose by such neglect or refusal, with interest thereon, to be recovered in either case in an action prosecuted by the town treasurer in the name of the town. The money collected or received by any town treasurer under the provisions of this section shall be apportioned and distributed to the school districts entitled thereto in the same manner that the money lost by any such neglect or refusal would have been apportioned and distributed.

Section 486m is renumbered to be section 29.12 and is amended to read: 39.12 \* \* \* County and district superintendents and city superintendents of cities of the fourth class shall, each and severally, accession and care for as county, superintendent district, or city school district property, free sample books which are on the list of books prepared by the state superintendent as provided by section \* \* 40.36 \* \* and which are received by them after their election or appointment and during their term of office as superintendents. \* \*

## COMMITTEE ON COMMON SCHOOLS

Section 704 is renumbered to be section 39.13 and the subsections thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses; and subsection (2) thereof is amended by striking out the phrase "subsection 10 of section 698" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection (1) of section 39.14; and subsection (4) thereof is amended by striking out the phrase "of section 704" wherever it occurs in said subsection; and subsection (10) thereof is amended by striking out the phrase "as is now provided by law in sections 497 and 497a of the statutes" and

inserting in place thereof the phrase "as provided by section 39.01"; and subsection (12) is amended by striking out the phrase "under section 496—1 of the statutes".

## SUPERVISING TEACHERS

Subsections 10 and 16, inclusive of section 698 are renumbered to be subsections (1) to (7), inclusive, of section 39.14; and said subsection (1) is amended by striking out the phrase "subsection 2 of section 704" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection (2) of section 39.13"; and said subsection (1) is further amended by striking out the figure "12" and inserting in place thereof the subsection number "(3)"; and said subsection (2) is amended by striking out the phrase "subsection (10) of this section" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection (1)"; and said subsection (3) is amended by striking out the section number "496c" and inserting in place thereof the section number "40.63".

## QUALIFIED TEACHERS

Section 448 is renumbered to be section 39.15.

Section 449 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 39.16.

Section 450—1 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 39.16, and subsections 1, 2 and 3 thereof are renumbered to be paragraphs (a), (b) and (c), respectively, of said subsection.

Section 450—4 is renumbered to be paragraph (d) of subsection (2) of section 39.16.

Section 450—2 is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 39.16 and subsections 1, 2 and 3 are renumbered to be paragraphs (a), (b) and (c), respectively, of said subsection.

Section 450—3 is renumbered to be subsection (4) of section 39.16 and subsections 1, 2 and 3 thereof are renumbered to be paragraphs (a), (b) and (c), respectively, of said subsection.

Section 451 is renumbered to be subsection 39.17.

Section 450d is renumbered to be section 39.18 and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses; subsections (2) and (3) thereof are amended by striking out the phrase "section 450—1" wherever it occurs and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection (2) of section 39.16".

Section 450e is renumbered to be subsection (4) of section 39.18, and subsections 1, 2, 3 and 4 thereof are renumbered to be paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and (d) respectively.

Section 450—6 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 39.19.

Section 452a is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 39.19.

Section 452b is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 39.19.

Section 450a is renumbered to be section 39.20 and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses.

Section 450c is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 39.20.

Section 450b is renumbered to be section 39.21 and is amended by striking out the phrase "section 6 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 39.22."

Section 452 is renumbered to be section 39.22.

Section 454 is renumbered to be section 39.23.

Section 455 is renumbered to be section 39.24.

Section 458b—2 is renumbered to be section 39.25 and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses.

Section 458c is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 39.26.

Section 454a is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 39.26, and subsections 1 and 2 thereof are renumbered to be paragraphs (a) and (b), respectively.

Section 458ha is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 39.26.

Section 458a is renumbered to be section 39.27.

Section 458j is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 39.28.

Section 458k is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 39.28.

Section 458L is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 39.28.

Section 458i is renumbered to be subsection (4) of section 39.28.

Section 458q is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 39.29 and subsections (1), (2), (3) and (4) thereof are renumbered to be paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and (d), respectively, of said subsection.

Section 458r is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 39.29.

Section 458s is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 39.29.

Section 458t is renumbered to be subsection (4) of section

39.29 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 458q, 458r and 458s" wherever they occur and insert in place thereof the phrase "this section"; and is further amended by striking out the following language "nor to affect the validity of kindergarten certificates issued under the provisions of section 458q of the statutes".

Section 458b is renumbered to be subsection (5) of section 39.29 and is amended by striking out the section number "458b—2" and inserting in place thereof the section number "39.25".

Section 458n is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 39.30.

Section 458b—1 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 39.30 and is amended by striking out the section number "458b—2" and inserting in place thereof the section number "39.25".

Section 456 is renumbered to be section 39.31. Section 457 is renumbered to be section 39.32.

#### COUNTY INSTITUTES

Section 461m is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 39.33.

Section 461f is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 39.33, and is amended by striking out the phrase "provided for in section 461f."

SECTION 2. A new chapter is added to the statutes to be numbered and entitled as follows:

# "CHAPTER 40. THE SCHOOL DISTRICT LAW."

which shall embrace sections of the statutes renumbered as follows:

## FORMATION OF DISTRICTS

Section 412 is renumbered to be section 40.01.

Section 413 is renumbered to be section 40.02.

Section 416 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.03

Section 417 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.03.

Section 417a is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.03, and is amended by striking out the phrase "section 497"

and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection(1) of section 39.01".

Section 418 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.04.

Section 419 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.04.

Section 420 is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.04.

Section 421 is renumbered to be section 40.05 and is amended by striking out the phrase "section 472" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection (9) of section 40.20."

Section 423 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.06 and is amended by striking out the phrase "as provided in subdivision 15 of section 430".

Section 424 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.06.

Section 471 is renumbered to be section 40.07 and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses.

#### DISTRICT MEETINGS

Subsections 1 and 2 of section 425 are renumbered to be respectively subsections (1) and (2) of section 40.08.

Section 426 is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.08.

Section 427 is renumbered to be subsection (4) of section 40.08 and subsections 1, 2 and 3 are renumbered to be paragraphs (a), (b) and (c), respectively.

Section 428 is renumbered to be subsection (5) of section 40.08.

Subsections 1 and 2 of section 428a are renumbered to be, respectively, subsections (6) and (7) of section 40.08.

Section 429 is renumbered to be subsection (8) of section 40.08.

Section 430 is renumbered to be section 40.09.

Section 430e is renumbered to be subsection (20) of section 40.09.

Section 430f is renumbered to be subsection (21) of section 40.09 and is amended by striking out therefrom the subsection numbers and adding the last paragraph without a break; and is further amended by striking out the word "section" and inserting in place thereof the word "subsection".

Section 486 is renumbered to be subsection (22) of section 40.09.

Section 430b is renumbered to be subsection (23) of section 40.09.

Section 430c is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.10.

Section 430d is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.10.

Section 474 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.11.

Section 474a is renumbered to be subsection (2) or section 40.11.

Section 474b is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.11.

Section 475 is renumbered to be subsection (4) of section 40.11.

Section 476 is renumbered to be subsection (5) of section 40.11 and is amended by striking out the phrase "either of the last two preceding sections" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsections (1) to (4)".

Subsection 1 of section 476a is renumbered to be subsection (6) of section 40.11.

Subsection 2 of section 476a is renumbered to be subsection (7) of section 40.11 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 475 and 476" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsections (4) and (5)".

Section 477 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.12 and is amended by renumbering the subsections thereof to be paragraphs (a) and (b); and is further amended by striking out the phrase "and in sections 478, 479, 480, 481 and 483".

Section 478 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.12.

Section 479 is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.12, and is amended by striking out the words "of or" and inserting in place thereof the word "or".

Section 480 is renumbered to be subsection (4) of section 40.12.

Section 481 is renumbered to be subsection (5) of section 40.12.

Section 482 is renumbered to be subsection (6) of section 40.12.

Section 483 is renumbered to be subsection (7) of section 40.12.

Section 484 is renumbered to be subsection (8) of section 40.12.

Section 560f is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.13 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 560f to 560m, inclusive" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this section".

Section 560g is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.13 and is amended by striking out the phrase "this act" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this section"; and is further amended by striking out the phrase "section 496d" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 40.41".

Section 560h is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.13 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 560g, 560i, 560j, 560k and 560L" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this section".

Section 560i is renumbered to be subsection (4) of section 40.13.

Section 560j is renumbered to be subsection (5) of section 40.13 and is amended by striking out the phrase "section 560h" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection (3)".

Section 560k is renumbered to be subsection (6) of section 40.13.

Section 560L is renumbered to be subsection (7) of section 40.13 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 560g, 560h, 560i, 560j and 560k" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this section".

Section 560g—1 is renumbered to be section 40.14 and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses.

Section 496—1 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.15 and subsections 1, 2 and 3 thereof are renumbered to be paragraphs (a), (b) and (c), respectively.

Section 496—2 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.15.

Section 496—3 is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.15.

Section 496—4 is renumbered to be subsection (4) of section 40.15, and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 496—1 to 496—12, inclusive" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this section"; and is further amended by striking out the phrase "sections 474, 475 and 476 of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 40.11".

Section 496—5 is renumbered to be subsection (5) of section 40.15.

Section 496—7 is renumbered to be subsection (6) of section 40.15 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 496—1 to 496—12, inclusive" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this section".

Section 496—8 is renumbered to be subsection (7) of section 40.15.

Section 430—1 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.16 and subsections 1, 2 and 3 thereof are renumbered to be paragraphs (a), (b) and (c), respectively; and paragraph (a) is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 496—1 to 496—8" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 40.15".

Section 430—2 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.16.

Section 430—3 is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.16.

Section 430—4 is renumbered to be subsection (4) of section 40.16.

Section 430—5 is renumbered to be subsection (5) of section 40.16 and is amended by striking out the phrase "section 430—4" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection 4".

Section 430—6 is renumbered to be subsection (6) of section 40.16 and subsections (1), (2), (3) and (4) are renumbered to be paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and (d), respectively; and paragraph (c) is amended by striking out the phrase "section 430—4" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection (4)" and paragraph (d) is amended by striking out the phrase "paragraphs 1 to 3" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "paragraphs (a) to (c)".

Section 430—7 is renumbered to be subsection (7) of section 40.16 and subsections (1) to (8), inclusive, are renumbered to be paragraphs (a) to (h), inclusive, respectively; and paragraph (d) is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 560f to 560m, inclusive" wherever it occurs and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 40.13" and paragraph (f) is amended by striking out the phrase "paragraphs 1 to 4" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 560f to 560m, inclusive," and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 560f to 560m, inclusive," and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 40.13" and paragraph (h) is amended by striking out the phrase "paragraphs (5) and (6) of this section" and inserting in place thereof the phrase

"paragraphs (e) and (f) of this subsection"; also by striking out the phrase "section 430-6" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection (6)".

Section 430-8 is renumbered to be subsection (8) of section 40.16 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 430-1 to 430-7, inclusive" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this section".

Section 430-9 is renumbered to be subsection (9) of section 40.16 and is amended by striking out the phrase "subsection 3 of section 430-1 or section 430-7" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "paragraph (c) of subsection (1) of subsection (7)".

## THE DISTRICT BOARD

Section 431 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.17.

Section 513 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.17.

Section 431a is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.17 and subsections 1 to 7, inclusive, are renumbered to be paragraphs (a) to (g) of said subsection.

Section 430n is renumbered to be subsection (4) of section 40.17 and is amended to read: \* \* \* (40.17) (4) The electors of any school district having adopted the provisions of \* \* section 40.46 may at any annual school meeting held in such school district vote to rescind the action of the electors of the district \* \* as provided in section 40.59. and to return to the district system of school government as provided in \* \* \* subsection (3) of section 40.09; provided, that ten days' notice that such a question will be submitted to the electors of the city school district at the annual meeting, be given by posting five copies thereof in five different public places in such city school district. In case the electors shall vote to have a school board of three members, the director. clerk and treasurer then in office in such district shall continue in their respective offices during the full term for which they were elected, and thereafter their offices shall be filled in the manner prescribed by law.

Section 442 is renumbered to be section 40.18.

Section 505 is renumbered to be subsection (4) of section 40.18.

Section 506 is renumbered to be subsection (5) of section 40.18.

Section 443 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.19.

Section 444 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.19 and is amended by striking from the end thereof the phrase "and deliver to his successor said book, or vouchers, orders, papers and money coming into and remaining in his hands as treasurer".

Section 445 is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.19.

Section 446 is renumbered to be section 40.20.

Section 472 is renumbered to be subsection (9) of section 40.20, and is amended by striking out the phrase "section 421" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 40.05".

Section 462 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.21 and is amended by striking out the word "thirtieth" in the first paragraph and inserting in place thereof the word "thirty-first".

Section 498 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.21.

Section 485 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.22.

Section 486b is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.22.

Section 502 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.23.

Section 501 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.23.

Section 440b is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.23.

Section 500 is renumbered to be subsection (4) of section 40.23 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 413 and 415" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 40.02".

Section 507 is renumbered to be subsection (5) of section 40.23.

Section 432 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.24.

Section 433 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.24.

Section 433a is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.24.

Section 437 is renumbered to be section 40.25.

Section 434 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.26.

Section 435 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.26.

Section 435d is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.26 and subsections 1, 2, 3 and 4 thereof are renumbered to be paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and (d), respectively.

Section 435a is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.27.

Section 436 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.27.

Section 436a is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.27.

Section 438 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.28.

Section 446a is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.28.

Section 459 is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.28 and is amended by incorporating the substance of section 560 as follows: namely, by inserting after the word "contract" the phrase "and one hundred and twenty days shall constitute six months".

Section 441 is renumbered to be subsection (4) of section 40.28.

Section 440 is renumbered to be subsection (5) of section 40.28.

Section 515g is renumbered to be subsection (6) of section 40.28 and subsections 1 and 2 thereof are renumbered to be paragraphs (a) and (b); and said paragraph (b) is amended by striking out the phrase "subsection 1 of this section" wherever it occurs and inserting in place thereof the phrase "paragraph (a) of this subsection".

Section 460 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.29.

Section 512 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.29.

Section 439 is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.29.

Section 4350 is renumbered to be subsection (4) of section 40.29 and subsections 1 to 4 thereof are renumbered to be paragraphs (a) to (d), respectively.

#### PRESCRIBED STUDIES

Section 447 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.30.

Section 447a is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.30.

Section 553a is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.30 and subsections 1,  $\overline{2}$ , 3 and 4 thereof are renumbered to be paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and (d), respectively.

Section 447g is renumbered to be subsection (4) of section 40.30 and subsections 1, 2 and 3 thereof are renumbered to be paragraphs (a), (b) and (c), respectively.

Section 553a-1 is renumbered to be subsection (5) of section 40.30.

Section 447h is renumbered to be subsection (6) of section 40.30 and subsections 1 and 2 thereof are renumbered to be paragraphs (a) and (b), respectively.

Sections 515a, 515b, 515c and 515d are renumbered to be paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and (d) of subsection (7) of section 40.30; and said paragraph (d) is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 515a, 515b and 515c" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this subsection".

## UNIFORM TEXTBOOKS

Section 553m—1 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.31 and is amended by striking out the phrase "section 461" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 39.07".

Section 553m—2 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.31.

Section 553m—3 is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.31.

Section 553m-4 is renumbered to be subsection (4) of section 40.31.

Section 553m—5 is renumbered to be subsection (5) of section 40.31 and subsections 1, 2 and 3 are renumbered to be paragraphs (a), (b) and (c), respectively.

Section 553m—6 is renumbered to be subsection (6) of section 40.31.

Section 553m—7 is renumbered to be subsection (7) of section 40.31.

Section 553m—8 is renumbered to be subsection (8) of section 40.31 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553m—1 to 553m—25, inclusive" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 40.31 to 40.34, inclusive".

Section 553m—9 is renumbered to be subsection (9) of section 40.31.

Section 553m—10 is renumbered to be subsection (10) of section 40.31.

Section 553m—25 is renumbered to be subsection (11) of section 40.31.

Section 553m—11 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.32.

Section 553m—12 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.32.

Section 553m—13 is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.32.

Section 553m—14 is renumbered to be subsection (4) of section 40.32 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553m—1 to 553m—25, inclusive" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this section".

Section 553m—15 is renumbered to be subsection (5) of section 40.32 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553m—1 to 553m—25, inclusive" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this section".

Section 553m—16 is renumbered to be subsection (6) of section 40.32.

Section 553m—17 is renumbered to be subsection (7) of section 40.32 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553m—1 to 553m—25, inclusive" where it first occurs and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 40.31 to 40.34, inclusive" and is further amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553m—1 to 553m—25, inclusive" where it next occurs and inserting in place thereof the phrase "said sections".

Section 553m—18 is renumbered to be subsection (8) of section 40.32 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553m—1 to 553m—25, inclusive" where it first occurs and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 40.31 to 40.34, inclusive"; and is further amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553m—1 to 553m—25, inclusive" where it last occurs and inserting in place thereof the phrase "said sections".

Section 553m—19 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.33.

Section 553m—20 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.33 and subsections 1 and 2 thereof are renumbered to be paragraphs (a) and (b), respectively; and paragraph (a) is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553m—1 to 553m—25, inclusive" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 40.31 to 40.34, inclusive".

Section 553m—21 is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.33.

Section 553m—22 is renumbered to be subsection (4) of section 40.33 and subsections 1 and 2 thereof are renumbered to be paragraphs (a) and (b), respectively.

Section 553m—23 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.34 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553m—1 to 553m—25, inclusive" where it first occurs and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 40.31 to 40.34, inclusive"; and is further amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553m—1 to 553m—25, inclusive" where it next and where it last appears and inserting in lieu thereof in each place the phrase "said sections".

Section 553m—24 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.34 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553m—1 to 553m—25, inclusive" where it first appears and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 40.31 to 40.34, inclusive"; and is further amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553m—1 to 553m—25, inclusive"; where it last appears and inserting in place thereof the phrase "said sections".

Section 553m—101 is renumbered to be section 40.35 and subsection (1) thereof is renumbered to be paragraph (a) of said subsection.

Section 553m—103 is renumbered to be paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of section 40.35.

Section 553m—106 is renumbered to be paragraph (c) of subsection (1) of section 40.35.

Section 553m—102 is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.35.

Section 553m—104 is renumbered to be subsection (4) of section 40.35.

Section 553m—105 is renumbered to be subsection (5) of section 40.35.

Section 553m—107 is renumbered to be subsection (6) of section 40.35 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553m—101 to 553m—108, inclusive, of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this section".

Section 553m—108 is renumbered to be subsection (7) of section 40.35 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553m—101 to 553m—107, inclusive of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this section".

## SCHOOL LIBRARIES

Section 486a is renumbered to be section 40.36 and subsections 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 are renumbered, respectively, to be subsections (1), (2), (3), (4) and (5) thereof; and subsections 9, 10, 11 and 12 are renumbered, respectively, to be subsections (6), (7), (8) and (9) thereof.

Section 486e is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.37.

Section 486f is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.37 and is amended by striking out the phrase "section 486a statutes of 1898" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 40.36".

Section 486g is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.37.

Section 486h is renumbered to be subsection (4) of section 40.37.

Section 486i is renumbered to be subsection (5) of section 40.37.

Section 486j is renumbered to be subsection (6) of section 40.37.

Section 486c is renumbered to be section 40.38.

Section 486k is renumbered to be section 40.39 and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses; and subsection (4) is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 486a to 486j, inclusive, of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 40.36"; and subsections (2), (6), (7) and (8) are amended by striking out the phrase "this act" wherever it occurs and insert in place thereof the phrase "this section".

Section 486—1 is renumbered to be section 40.40 and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses; and subsections (3) and (4) are amended by striking out from each the phrase "this act" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this section".

#### STATE GRADED SCHOOLS

Section 496d is renumbered to be section 40.41.

Section 496f is renumbered to be subsection (8) of section 40.41.

Section 496g is renumbered to be subsection (9) of section 40.41.

Section 496h is renumbered to be subsection (10) of section 40.41.

Section 496h—1 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.42 and subsections 1, 2 and 3 are renumbered to be paragraphs (a), (b) and (c), respectively; and paragraph (a) is amended by striking out the phrase "section 496d" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 40.41"; and paragraph (b) is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 496j to 4960 of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 40.53".

Section 496j—1 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.42 and the subsections 1 and 2 thereof are renumbered to be paragraphs (a) and (b) of said section; and paragraph (a) is amended by striking out the phrase "section 490 of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 40.43"; and paragraph (b) is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 496j to 496o of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 40.53".

## HIGH SCHOOLS

Section 490-1 is renumbered to be section 40.43.

Section 490—2 is renumbered to be subsection (5) of section 40.43 and is amended by striking out the phrase "provided in section 490—1" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "herein above provided".

Section 490—3 is renumbered to be subsection (6) of section 40.43.

Section 490—4 is renumbered to be section 40.44.

Section 490-5 is renumbered to be section 40.45.

Section 490-6 is renumbered to be section 40.46.

Section 490—7 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.47.

The section number of section 490—8 is stricken out and subsection (1) of section 490—8 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.47.

Subsection (2) of section 490—8 is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.47, and is amended by striking out the phrase "subsection (1)" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection (2)".

Subsection (3) of section 490—8 is renumbered to be subsection (4) of section 40.47 and is amended by striking out the phrase "subsection (2)" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection (3)".

Subsections (4) and (5) of section 490—8 are renumbered to be subsections (5) and (6), respectively, of section 40.47.

Section 490—9 is renumbered to be subsection (7) of section 40.47 and is amended by striking out the phrase "section 490—8" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this section".

Section 490—15 is renumbered to be subsection (8) of section 40.47 and is amended by striking out the phrase "this act" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this section".

Section 490—16 is renumbered to be subsection (9) of section 40.47.

Section 490—18 is renumbered to be subsection (10) of section 40.47.

Section 490—19 is renumbered to be subsection (11) of section 40.47.

Section 490—10 is renumbered to be section 40.48.

Section 490—11 is renumbered to be section 40.49.

Section 490—12 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.50.

Section 490—13 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.50.

Section 490—14 is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.50.

Section 490-17 is renumbered to be section 40.51.

Section 490—20 is renumbered to be section 40.52.

Section 490—21 is renumbered to be subsection (4) of section 40.52.

Section 490—22 is renumbered to be subsection (5) of section 40.52.

Section 490—23 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.53.

Section 490—31 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.53.

The section number 490—32 is stricken out and subsections (1), (2) and (3) of said section are renumbered, respectively, to be subsections (3), (4) and (5) of section 40.53.

The section number 490—33 is stricken out and subsections (1), (2) and (3) of said section are renumbered, respectively, to be subsections (6), (7) and (8) of section 40.53.

Section 490—24 is renumbered to be section 40.54 and is amended by striking out the phrase "section 462" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 40.21".

Section 490-25 is renumbered to be section 40.55.

Section 490-26 is renumbered to be section 40.56.

Section 490-27 is renumbered to be section 40.57.

Section 490-28 is renumbered to be section 40.58.

Section 490—29 is renumbered to be section 40.59.

Section 490—30 is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.59 and is amended by striking out the phrase "section 424 of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection (2) of section 40.06".

Section 493c is renumbered to be section 40.60 and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses; and subsection (1) is amended by striking out the phrase "section 490" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 40.43"; and subsection (4) is amended by striking out the phrase "section 430" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 40.09"; and subsection (4) is further amended by striking out the phrase "subdivision 6 of said section 430" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection (6) of section 40.09".

Section 494a is renumbered to be section 40.61 and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses; and subsection (3) is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 496j to 496o, inclusive of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 40.53".

Section 496b is renumbered to be section 40.62 and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses; and subsection (4) is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 496b and 496c" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 40.62 and 40.63".

Section 496c is renumbered to be section 40.63 and subsections 4, 6 and 7 are renumbered to be, respectively, subsections (1), (2) and (3) of said section; and said subsection (3) is amended by striking out the phrase "section 41—6 of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 41.40".

## CITY SCHOOLS

Section 465 is renumbered to be section 40.64.

Section 4580 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.65.

Section 458p is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.65.

Section 553b is renumbered to be section 40.66.

Section 440a is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.67.

Section 515 is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.67.

Section 486t is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.67.

Section 490m is renumbered to be section 40.68.

Section 435e is renumbered to be section 40.69 and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses.

#### PUBLIC HEALTH MEASURES

Section 1408a is renumbered to be section 40.70 and the first and second paragraphs thereof are renumbered to be subsections (1) and (2) of said section.

Section 1408b is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.70.

Section 1408c is renumbered to be subsection (4) of section 40.70.

Section 1408d is renumbered to be subsection (5) of section 40.70.

Section 1413L is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.71.

Section 1413m is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.71.

Section 1413n is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.71.

Section 1418b is renumbered to be section 40.72.

## COMPULSORY SCHOOL ATTENDANCE

Section 439a is renumbered to be section 40.73 and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses.

Section 439a—1 is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.73 and is amended by striking out the phrase "section 439a" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection (1)"; and is further amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553p—1 to 553p—9, inclusive" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 41.13 to 41.20"; and is further amended by striking out the word "sections" in the last sentence and inserting in place thereof the word "subsection" and is further amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553p—1 to 553p—9, inclusive, of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 41.13 to 41.20".

Section 439f is renumbered to be subsection (4) of section 40.73.

Section 439g is renumbered to be subsection (5) of section 40.73.

Section 439h is renumbered to be subsection (6) of section 40.73.

Section 439i is renumbered to be subsection (7) of section 40.73.

Section 439b is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 40.74 and subsections 1 and 2 are renumbered to be paragraphs (a) and (b), respectively; and said paragraph (a) is amended by striking out the phrase "this act" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this section"; said paragraph (b) is amended by striking out the phrase "section 439a is amended" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection (1) of section 40.73"; and is further amended by striking out the phrase "section 4 of this act" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection" in the last sentence and inserting in place thereof the word "subsection"; and is further amended by striking out the phrase "this act" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this act" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this section".

Section 439ca is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 40.74.

Section 439cb is renumbered to be subsection (3) of section 40.74.

Section 439cc is renumbered to be subsection (4) of section 40.74, and subsections 1, 2 and 3 thereof are renumbered to be paragraphs (a), (b) and (c), respectively; and said paragraph (a) is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 439a to 439cd, inclusive" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 40.73 and 40.74"; and said paragraph (b) is amended by striking out the phrase "section 439a" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection (1) of section 40.73"; and said paragraph (c) thereof is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 439a to 439cd, inclusive" where it first occurs and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 40.73 and 40.74"; and is further amended by striking out the phrase "sections 439a to 439cd, inclusive" where it next occurs and inserting in place thereof the phrase "said sections"; and is further amended by striking out the phrase "sections 439a to 439cd, inclusive"; where it last occurs and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 40.73 and 40.74".

Section 439cd is renumbered to be subsection (5) of section 40.74 and subsections 1, 2 and 3 are renumbered to be paragraphs (a), (b) and (c), respectively.

Section 439ce is renumbered to be subsection (6) of section 40.74 and is amended by striking out the phrase "section 439a of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection (1) of section 40.73"; and is further amended by striking out the phrase "sections 439b and 439cc of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsections (1) and (4)".

Section 439cf is renumbered to be subsection (7) of section 40.74 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 439b, 439cb, 439cc and 439ce of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this section".

SECTION 3. A new chapter is added to the statutes to be numbered and to be entitled as follows:

### "CHAPTER 41.

## AUXILIARY AND SPECIAL SCHOOLS."

which shall embrace sections of the statutes renumbered as follows:

## SCHOOLS FOR THE DEAF AND DUMB

Section 578 is renumbered to be section 41.01.

Section 579m is renumbered to be section 41.02, and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses.

Section 579p is renumbered to be section 41.03.

#### TRADE SCHOOLS

Section 926—22 is renumbered to be section 41.04 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 926—23 to 926—30, inclusive, of the statutes of 1898" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 41.05 to 41.12".

Sections 926—23 to 926—29 are renumbered to be sections 41.05 to 41.11, respectively.

Section 926—30 is renumbered to be section 41.12 and the subsections thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses.

#### INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION

Section 553p—1 is renumbered to be section 41.13 and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses; and

subsection (3) is amended by striking out the phrase "section 20.33".

Section 553p—2 is renumbered to be section 41.14 and subsections 1, 3 and 4 thereof are renumbered to subsections (1), (2) and (3) respectively; and subsection (1) is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553p—1 to 553p—15, inclusive" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 41.13 to 41.21"; and subsection (3) is amended by striking out the phrase "as provided by sections 990—1 to 990—32, inclusive".

Section 553p—3 is renumbered to be section 41.15 and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses; and subsection (1) is amended by striking out the phrase "subsection 1 of section 553p—5 of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 41.17"; and subsections (1), (4), (5), (6) and (9) are further amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553p—1 to 553p—15, inclusive" wherever it occurs and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 41.13 to 41.21".

Section 553p—4 is renumbered to be section 41.16 and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses; and said section is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553p—1 to 553p—15, inclusive" wherever it occurs and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 41.13 to 41.21".

Section 553p—5 is renumbered to be section 41.17 and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses; and subsection (2) is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553p—1 to 553p—15, inclusive" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 41.13 to 41.21".

Section 553p—7 is renumbered to be section 41.18 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553p—1 to 553p—15, inclusive" wherever it occurs and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 41.13 to 41.21"; and is further amended by striking out the phrase "section 553p—8" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 41.19".

Section 553p—8 is renumbered to be section 41.19.

Section 553p—9 is renumbered to be section 41.20 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553p—1 to 553p—15, inclusive" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 41.13 to 41.21".

Section 553p—15 is renumbered to be section 41.21 and is amended by striking out the phrase "this act" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 41.13 to 41.21"; and is further amended by striking out the phrase "sections 926—22 to

926—30, inclusive," and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 41.05 to 41.12"; and is further amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553p—1 to 553p—15, inclusive" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 41.13 to 41.21".

### STOUT INSTITUTE

Section 553p-10 is renumbered to be section 41.22.

Section 553p—11 is renumbered to be section 41.23.

Section 553p-12 is renumbered to be section 41.24.

Section 553p-13 is renumbered to be section 41.25.

Section 553p—14 is renumbered to be subsection (6) of section 41.25 and subsections 1 and 2 thereof are renumbered to be paragraphs (a) and (b), respectively.

Section 392m is renumbered to be section 41.26 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 392n to 392y, inclusive" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 41.27 to 41.35".

## WISCONSIN MINING SCHOOL

Section 392n is renumbered to be section 41.27.

Section 3920 is renumbered to be section 41.28.

Section 392p is renumbered to be section 41.29.

Section 392q is renumbered to be section 41.30.

Section 392r is renumbered to be section 41.31.

Section 392s is renumbered to be section 41.32.

Section 392t is renumbered to be section 41.33.

Section 332t is renumbered to be section 41.33

Section 392w is renumbered to be section 41.34.

Section 392y is renumbered to be section 41.35 and is amended by striking out the phrase "section 392w" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 41.34".

#### COUNTY TRAINING SCHOOLS

Section 411—1 is renumbered to be subsection (1) of section 41.36.

Section 411—1a is renumbered to be subsection (2) of section 41.36 and subsections (1), (2), (3) and (4) thereof are renumbered to be paragraphs (a). (b). (c) and (d), respectively.

Section 411—2 is renumbered to be section 41.37.

Section 411—3 is renumbered to be section 41.38.

Section 411-4 is renumbered to be section 41.39.

Section 411—6 is renumbered to be section 41.40 and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses.

Section 411—6a is renumbered to be section 41.41.

Section 411—7 is renumbered to be section 41.42 and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses; said section is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 411—1 to 411—6, inclusive, of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 41.36 to 41.40"; and is further amended by striking out the phrase "section 411—8 of the statutes" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 41.43".

Section 411—8 is renumbered to be section 41.43.

Section 411—9 is renumbered to be section 41.44.

Section 411—10 is renumbered to be section 41.45.

Section 411-11 is renumbered to be section 41.46.

## COUNTY SCHOOLS OF AGRICULTURE

Section 553c is renumbered to be section 41.47 and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses.

Section 553d is renumbered to be section 41.48.

Section 553e is renumbered to be section 41.49 and is amended by striking out the phrase "section 553d" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 41.48".

Section 553f is renumbered to be section 41.50.

Section 553g is renumbered to be section 41.51 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553c to 553L, inclusive" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 41.47 to 41.55".

Section 553h is renumbered to be section 41.52 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553c to 553L, inclusive" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 41.47 to 41.55".

Section 553i is renumbered to be section 41.53.

Section 553j is renumbered to be section 41.54 and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses and said section is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553c to 553L, inclusive" wherever it occurs and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 41.47 to 41.53".

Section 553k is renumbered to be section 41.55 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553c to 553L, inclusive" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 41.47 to 41.55".

Section 553n is renumbered to be section 41.56 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 553c to 553m, inclusive" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "sections 41.47 to 41.55".

Section 5530 is renumbered to be section 41.57.

SECTION 4. A new chapter is added to the statutes to be numbered and entitled as follows:

# "CHAPTER 42. TEACHERS' RETIREMENT ACT."

which shall embrace sections of the statutes numbered as follows:

Section 460—1 is renumbered to be section 42.01 and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses and subsections (2) and (3) are amended by striking out the phrase "section 460—8" wherever it occurs and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 42.08"; and subsections (2) and (3) are further amended by striking out the phrase "as provided in section 460—1" wherever it occurs.

Section 460—2 is renumbered to be section 42.02.

Section 460-3 is renumbered to be section 42.03.

Section 460—4 is renumbered to be section 42.04, and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 460—1 to 460—26, inclusive", and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this chapter".

Section 460-5 is renumbered to be section 42.05.

Section 460-6 is renumbered to be section 42.06.

Section 460-7 is renumbered to be section 42.07.

Section 460—8 is renumbered to be section 42.08 and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses.

Section 460—9 is renumbered to be section 42.09 and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses and subsections (1), (2) and (4) are amended by striking out the phrase "section 460—8" wherever it occurs and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 42.08" and subsection (8) is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 460—1 to 460—20, inclusive" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this chapter".

Section 460—12 is renumbered to be section 42.10 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 460—1 to 460—20, inclusive" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this chapter": and is further amended by striking out the phrase "section 460—13" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 42.11"; and is further amended by striking out the phrase "subsection 2 of section 460—8" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "subsection (2) of section 42.08".

Section 460—13 is renumbered to be section 42.11 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 460—1 to 460—20, inclusive" wherever it occurs and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this chapter"; and is further amended by striking out the phrase "section 460—8" wherever it occurs and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 42.08".

Section 460—14 is renumbered to be section 42.12 and the subsection numbers thereof shall be enclosed in parentheses; and subsection (1) thereof is amended by striking out the phrase "section 460—13" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "section 42.11"; and subsections (1) and (2) are further amended by striking out the phrase "sections 460—1 to 460—20, inclusive" wherever it occurs and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this chapter" and subsection (5) thereof is amended to read:

(42.12) (5) Payments • • • under this chapter shall be made from the • • • fund provided for by section 20.30.

Section 460—15 is renumbered to be section 42.13 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 460—1 to 460—20, inclusive" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this chapter".

Section 460—16 is renumbered to be section 41.14 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 460—1 to 460—20, inclusive", and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this chapter".

Section 460—17 is renumbered to be section 42.15.

Section 460-18 is renumbered to be section 42.16.

Section 460—19 is renumbered to be section 42.17 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 460—1 to 460—20, inclusive" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this chapter".

Section 460—20 is renumbered to be section 42.18 and is amended by striking out the phrase "sections 460—1 to 460—20, inclusive" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "this chapter".

Section 5. The following sections of the statutes are transferred and renumbered as follows:

Sections 487, 488 and 489 are renumbered, respectively, to be subsections (1), (2) and (3) of section 2965m.

Sections 553q—1 to 553q—8, inclusive, are renumbered, respectively, to be subsections (1) to (8) of section 697—61.

Section 553q—6m is renumbered to be subsection (9) of section 697—61.

Section 467 is renumbered to be section 832m.

Section 463 is renumbered to be subsection (6) of section 832m and is amended by striking out the subsection number "(1)" and the colon and adding the last sentence thereof without a break.

Sections 469, 470 and 473 are renumbered, respectively, to be subsections (1), (2) and (3) of section 832n.

Section 468 is renumbered to be section 836m.

Subsection (16) of section 14.57 is renumbered to be subsection (17) thereof; and section 466 is renumbered to be subsection (16) of section 14.57 and is amended by striking out the phrase "provisions of this chapter" and inserting in place thereof the phrase "statutes relating to common schools".

Section 561m is renumbered to be section 709m.

SECTION 6. Sections 439d, 439e, 450—5, 458e, 486d, 1783b, 496c—1, 510, 511, 516, 553—1, 553—2, 560 and 560n are repealed.

SECTION 7. Sections 424a and 490t are amended by striking out their section numbers without affecting their validity as session laws.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 5, 1917.

No. 683, S.]

[Published July 9, 1917.

## CHAPTER 579

AN ACT to amend section 1347t of the statutes, relating to the authority of towns, cities and villages to accept and carry out the terms and conditions of bequests or donations, and to create section 959—131 of the statutes, relating to the powers of cities of the fourth class.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1347t of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1347t. Any town, city or village to which is or has been bequeathed or donated money or other property for the construction of a proposed highway or the improvement of an existing highway, either or both of the terminals or any part of which highway are outside the limits of such town, city or village, may accept such bequest or donation, and with the consent of the councils of the cities, the boards of the towns and villages and the boards or other bodies in control of any state lands, through or into which such proposed highway may be constructed